

No. 06-923

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

METLIFE (METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY)
AND LONG TERM DISABILITY PLAN FOR ASSOCIATES OF
SEARS, ROEBUCK AND COMPANY,

Petitioners,

– v. –

WANDA GLENN,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
LEGAL AID SOCIETY—
EMPLOYMENT LAW CENTER**

Patricia A. Shiu
LEGAL AID SOCIETY—
EMPLOYMENT LAW CENTER
600 Harrison Street,
Suite 120
San Francisco, California 94107
415-864-8848

Daniel M. Feinberg
Cassie Springer-Sullivan
Counsel of Record
LEWIS, FEINBERG, LEE,
RENAKER & JACKSON, P.C.
1330 Broadway, Suite 1800
Oakland, California 94612
510-839-6824

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Legal Aid Society—
Employment Law Center*

March 31, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. INTRODUCTION	6
II. <i>FIRESTONE</i> MANDATES THAT COURTS “MUST” WEIGH A CONFLICT OF INTEREST AS A FACTOR IN EXAMINING THE CLAIM FIDUCIARY’S DECISION	7
III. UNDER <i>FIRESTONE</i> AND TRUST LAW, COURTS MUST WEIGH A FINANCIAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST IN REVIEWING A CLAIM DENIAL	10
IV. THE MAJORITY OF CIRCUITS EMPLOY “SLIDING SCALE” TESTS TO WEIGH CONFLICTS OF INTEREST. THE LOWER COURTS NEED FURTHER GUIDANCE ON HOW TO ACCOUNT FOR CONFLICTS OF INTEREST	15
A. The Sliding Scale Test.....	16

B. The Smoking Gun Test.....	24
C. The Burden Shifting Test.....	26
D. The Credibility Determination with Clarifying Factors Test	27
V. THIS COURT SHOULD IMPROVE UPON <i>ABATIE</i> BY ADOPTING THE RESTATEMENT OF TRUST’S “ESPECIALLY CAREFUL SCRUTINY” TEST AND PROVIDING THE LOWER COURTS WITH ADDITIONAL GUIDANCE SPECIFIC TO ERISA CLAIMS	32
A. The Courts Should Review the Claim Denial <i>de Novo</i> Where a Dual Role Administrator Violates the Secretary of Labor’s Claim Procedure Regulations	34
B. The Courts Should Give Little or No Deference to Claims Administrators Who Seek to Thwart Claimants by Changing Their Reasons for Denying a Claim.....	36

C. The Courts Should Give Little or No Deference to Claim Denials Based on Reports by Biased Medical Evaluators.....	37
D. The Courts Should Give Little or No Deference to Claim Denials Where the Insurer Has a Parsimonious Claims Granting History.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	39
STATUTORY APPENDIX.....	1a
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(a).....	1a
ERISA § 102, 29 U.S.C. § 1022.....	2a
ERISA § 403, 29 U.S.C. § 1103.....	4a
ERISA § 503, 29 U.S.C. § 1133.....	9a
65 Fed. Reg. 70246, 70263 (Nov. 21, 2000)	10a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Abatie v. Alta Health & Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc)	passim
<i>Aguilar v. New United Motor Mfg., Inc.</i> <i>Disability Ins. Income Plan</i> , 2005 WL 2137784 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2005)	27
<i>Allen v. Adage, Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 695 (1st Cir.1992)	8
<i>Barnhart v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 179 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 1999)	11, 17
<i>Bennett v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 925 (E.D. Tenn. 2004)	38
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003)	37
<i>Borda v. Hardy, Lewis, Pollard & Page, P.C.</i> , 138 F.3d 1062 (6th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Brigham v. Sun Life of Can.</i> , 317 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Brodish v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 384 F. Supp.2d 827 (D. Md. 2005)	18

<i>Brown v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala., Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1040 (1991)...	11, 14, 25, 26
<i>California Fed. Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....	1
<i>Chambers v. Family Health Plan Corp.</i> , 100 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Chojnacki v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 108 F.3d 810 (7th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Clapp v. Citibank N.A. Disability Plan</i> , 262 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>DeFelice v. Am. Int'l Life Assur. Co.</i> , 112 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Denmark v. Liberty Life Assur. Co. of Boston</i> , 481 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2007).....	13,
<i>Doe v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 167 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Donato v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 19 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Elliot v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 190 F.3d 601 (4th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Ellis v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 126 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 1997).....	10, 22

<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	passim
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co., Inc. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	2
<i>Fought v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 379 F.3d 997 (10th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 1026 (2005)	passim
<i>Fulton Nat'l Bank v. Tate</i> , 363 F.2d 562 (5th Cir. 1966).....	25
<i>Gilbertson v. Allied Signal, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 625 (10th Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>Glenn v. MetLife</i> , 461 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. granted</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1117 (2008)	22
<i>Gritzer v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2002) .	36
<i>Hangarter v. Provident Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 373 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2004)	38
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	2
<i>International Union, UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	2
<i>Janeiro v. Urological Surgery Prof'l Ass'n</i> , 457 F.3d 130 (1st Cir 2006)	20

<i>Jebian v. Hewlett-Packard Co. Employee Benefits Org. Income Prot. Plan</i> , 349 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>Killian v. Healthsource Provident Adm'rs, Inc.</i> , 152 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Lang v. Long-Term Disability Plan of Sponsor Applied Remote Tech., Inc.</i> , 125 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 1997)	37
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Associates, Inc.</i> , --- U.S. ---, 128 S. Ct. 1020 (2008)	30
<i>Marolt v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 1998)	37
<i>Matos v. Lorillard Tobacco Co. Group Disability Ins. Plan</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 392 (M.D.N.C. 2005)	18
<i>McCoy v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (E.D. Wash. 1998).....	27
<i>Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	2
<i>Mers v. Marriott Int'l Group Acc. Death and Dismemberment Plan</i> , 144 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 947 (1998).....	3, 12
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	1

<i>Nichols v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 406 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2005)	35
<i>Nolan v. Heald College</i> , 2007 WL 878946 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2007)	18
<i>Paese v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 449 F.3d 435 (2d. Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	13,
<i>Perlman v. Swiss Bank Corp.</i> <i>Comprehensive Disability Prot. Plan</i> , 195 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 1999)	5, 17, 20 22
<i>Perry v. Simplicity Eng'g</i> , 900 F.2d 963 (6th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Pinto v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2000)	passim
<i>Pokratz v. Jones Dairy Farm</i> , 771 F.2d 206 (7th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Post v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , 501 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	2
<i>Radford Trust v. First Unum Life Ins. Co.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D. Mass. 2004)	38-39

<i>Robinson v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2006).....	10,
<i>Rud v. Liberty Life Assur. Co. of Boston</i> , 438 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2006)	8, 13
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	3, 9
<i>Saffon v. Wells Fargo & Co. Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 511 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2008).....	34, 37
<i>Schofield v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 3359197 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2006)	18
<i>Sullivan v. LTV Aerospace and Defense Co.</i> , 82 F.3d 1251 (2d Cir. 1996)	3, 10, 24
<i>Taft v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc.</i> , 9 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	1
<i>U.S. v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	2
<i>In re Valma M. Hanson Revocable Trust</i> , 779 N.E.2d 1218 (Ind. App. 2002).....	35
<i>Van Boxel v. Journal Co. Employees’ Pension Trust</i> , 836 F.2d 1048 (7th Cir. 1987).....	28

Vega v. National Life Ins. Servs.,
188 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 1999) (en banc) 22

*Wagener v. SBC Pension Benefit Plan-Non
Bargained Program*, 407 F.3d 395
(D.C. Cir. 2005) 16

*Wright v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.
Group Benefits Plan*, 402 F.3d 67
(1st Cir. 2005) 3, 12

Statutes

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(a)..... 35

ERISA § 102, 29 U.S.C. § 1022..... 35

ERISA § 403, 29 U.S.C. § 1103..... 30

ERISA § 503, 29 U.S.C. § 1133..... 35

65 Fed. Reg. 70246, 70263 (Nov. 21, 2000) 12

Other

John H. Langbein, *Trust Law As Regulatory
Law: The Unum/Provident Scandal and
Judicial Review of Benefit Denials Under
ERISA*, 101 NW. U. L. REV.
1315, 1334 (2007)33, 39

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 37,
cmt. f(1)5, 6, 13, 32

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 187,
cmt. d (1959) 2, 9
